
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5276
ANSWERED ON:10.12.2010
ACTIVITIES OF TRIFED
Ju Dev Shri Dilip Singh

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of member federation of Tribals Cooperative Marketing Development Federation (TRIFED) working in the country,
State-wise;

(b) whether any assistance has been extended to such federations by TRIFED physically and financially;

(c) if so, the details thereof for each of the last three years and current year federations-wise;

(d) the amount spent in procuring tribal products by TRIFED during the same period and the amount generated therefrom State-wise and

(e) the total profit earned/loss incurred to the federation, year-wise due to such activities?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS (DR. TUSHAR A. CHAUDHARY)

(a) The details of member organizations of TRIFED (state-wise) are enclosed at Annexure-A.

(b) & (c) : Yes, Madam. The details of assistance given to State Federations are given below:

A. Handicraft Sector:

Year-wise financial assistance given to member organizations of TRIFED for imparting trainings to tribal artisans is given below:-

Year  Name of State   Assistance by way of Training support
  Federation Physical Financial

2007-08  Nil   Nil   Nil
2008-09  Nil   Nil   Nil
2009-10  Nil   Nil   Nil
2010-11 TDCC of Orissa Ltd., One Training on Dongria 1.40 lakh
(upto Nov., 2010)Bhubaneswar shawl making in
     Rayagada dist. Of Orissa

B. Minor Forest Produce Sector

Year-wise details of funds released to member organizations of TRIFED for imparting training to tribal MFP gatherers are given below:-

(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl.No. Name of Member Federations of TRIFED 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
         (Till November 2010)

1. M/s Girijan Cooperative Corporation, 70.35 49.06 10.00 0.00
 Ltd, Vishakhapatanam

2. M/s MPMFP Federation, Bhopal  12.45 70.50 8.00 35.14


3. M/s MSCTDC,Nasik   12.00 0.00 6.00 0.00

4. M/s CGMFP Federation, Raipur  5.78 20.90 1.12 0.26

5. M/s Karnataka State LAMP  0.84 1.14 0.00 0.00
 Federation, Mysore

6. M/s TDCCOL,Bhubaneswar   0.00 0.00 5.14 0.00

(d) State wise amount spent by TRIFED for procuring tribal products during the last three years and current year and amount generated there from is given as under:

(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl.No. STATE Amount Spent on Procurement Amount generated (Sale)
   2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11
      (as on     (as on
      30.11.    30.11.
      2010)    2010)

1 GUJARAT  40.77 61.95 23.97 45.22 8.58 15.03 10.53 0.51

2 MADHYA PRADESH 56.27 61.47 67.82 66.57 33.89 44.65 72.93 72.08

3 ORISSA  34.11 42.39 64.31 29.87 33.32 12.77 27.11 16.26

4 KARNATAKA 0.81 21.25 37.84 1.35 14.11 56.69 76.68 29.13

5 UTTRAKHAND 29.31 77.47 101.41 90.94 23.27 43.82 67.38 48.10

6 NORTH EAST 31.45 29.54 36.9 35.25 27.06 30.79 33.82 25.80
 STATES

7 ANDHRA PRADESH 15.6 23.91 55.41 17.36 12.38 42.98 89.84 38.69

8 RAJASTHAN 5.47 28.86 19.68 24.80 22.49 65.81 25.85 10.88

9 CHATTISGARH 129.64 126.8 114.48 74.14 10.68 2.38 4.75 2.73

10 MAHARASHTRA 5.38 5.33 5.26 0.67 26.25 24.46 21.68 14.41


11 DELHI  165.66 193.47 77.02 54.86 255.47 224.84 244.17 254.54

12 JHARKHAND 12.7 9.34 8.77 1.23 8.99 10.59 13.46 4.70

 TOTAL  527.17 681.78 612.87 442.25 476.49 574.81 688.20 517.83

(e) The Federation has earned profits in the last three years, the details of which are as here under:

(Rs. in lakhs)
S. No. Year Amount

1 2007-08 93.22
2. 2008-09 313.57
3. 2009-10 234.26

Annexure-A

(Annexure in respect of the reply of the Part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5276 for answer on 10.12.2010 by Shri Dilip Singh Judev, MP regarding 'Activities of TRIFED')

List of Shareholders

Andhra Pradesh

M/s. Girijan Cooperative Corporation Ltd., Visakhapatnam.

Arunachal Pradesh

M/s. Himgiri Multi-Purpose Cooperative Society Ltd., Naharlagun

Assam

M/s. Assam Plain Tribes Development Corporation Ltd., Guwahati.

Bihar

M/s. Bihar State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Patna.


Chhattisgarh

M/s. Chhattisgarh State Minor Forest Produce (Trading & Development Cooperative Federation Ltd.), Raipur.

Himachal Pradesh

1. M/s. Himachal Pradesh State Forest Corporation Ltd., Shimla.

2. M/s. The Lahoul Potato Growers Coop. Marketing Cum Processing Society Ltd., Kullu.

3. M/s. Kinnaur District Cooperative Marketing & Consumer Federation Ltd., Tapri.

Gujarat

1. M/s. Gujarat State Forest Development Corporation Ltd., Vadodara.

2. M/s. Vasundhara Vrix Vanwandi Jalsinchan Vikaas
Sahakari Mandali Ltd., Navsari.

Jharkhand

M/s. Jharkhand State Cooperative Lac Marketing Federation Ltd., Ranchi.

Karnataka

M/s. Karnataka State LAMPS Federation Ltd., Mysore.

Madhya Pradesh

1. M/s. Madhya Pradesh State Cooperative Marketing Federation Ltd.


Bhopal.

2. M/s. Madhya Pradesh Laghu Vanupaj Vyapar Avam Vikas Sahkari Sangh Ltd., Bhopal

Maharashtra

The Maharashtra State Cooperative Tribal Development Corporation Ltd. Nasik.

Orissa

M/s. Tribal Development Coop. Corporation of Orissa Ltd., Bhubaneswar.

Rajasthan

1. M/s. Rajasthan Tribal Areas Development Coop. Federation Ltd., Udaipur.

2. M/s. Arnod Vrukat Krishi Bahu Uddeshya Sahakari Samiti Ltd., Chittorgarh.

3. M/s. Todabhim Krya-Vikraya Sahakari Samity Ltd., Karoli

4. M/s. Santpur Large Area Multi-purpose Coop. Society Ltd., Sirohi.

5. M/s. Atru Kray Vikray Sahakari Samiti Ltd., Baran.

Tamil Nadu
M/s. Ramil Nadu Cooperative Marketing Federation Ltd., Chennai.

Tripura
The State Cooperative Marketing Federation of Tripura Ltd., Agartala

West Bengal
M/s. West Bengal Tribal Development Cooperative Corporation Ltd., Kolkata.


National Level organizations

1. National Agricultural Cooperative Marketing Federation of India Ltd.

2. National Cooperative Development Corporation
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